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May 18, 2023 
 
Via Electronic Mail and Federal Express 
 
 
Melanie A. Bachman, Esq. 
Executive Director/Staff Attorney 
Connecticut Siting Council 
10 Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT  06051 
 
Re: Docket No. 515 – Application of Cellco Partnership D/B/A Verizon Wireless for a 

Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the Construction, 
Maintenance and Operation of a Wireless Telecommunications Facility at 180 
School Road in Wilton, Connecticut 

 
Dear Attorney Bachman: 

On behalf of Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco”), enclosed please find 
the original and fifteen (15) copies of Cellco’s Responses to Council Interrogatories related to 
Docket No. 515.  Electronic copies of these responses have also been sent to the Council today. 

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

Sincerely, 

 
Kenneth C. Baldwin 

 
KCB/kia 
Enclosure 

 
 
 
 
 

KENNETH C. BALDWIN 
 
280 Trumbull Street 
Hartford, CT 06103-3597 
Main (860) 275-8200 
Fax (860) 275-8299 
kbaldwin@rc.com 
Direct (860) 275-8345 
 
Also admitted in Massachusetts 
and New York 
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DOCKET NO. 515 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MAY 18, 2023 

 
 

RESPONSES OF CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS TO 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL INTERROGATORIES (SET 1) 

 
On April 28, 2023, the Connecticut Siting Council (“Council”) issued Interrogatories to 

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco”), relating to Docket No. 515.  Below are 

Cellco’s responses. 

General 

Question No. 1 

 Is the project, or any portion of the project, proposed to be undertaken by state 

departments, institutions or agencies, or to be funded in whole or in part by the state through any 

contract or grant? 

Response 

 No. 

Question No. 2 

 Pursuant to CGS §16-50o, please submit a copy of the lease for the proposed site. 

Response 

 See Exhibit 1. 
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Question No. 3 

 Referencing Application Attachment 4, of the letters sent to abutting property owners, 

how many certified mail receipts were received?  If any receipts were not returned, which owners 

did not receive their notice?  Were any additional attempts made to contact those property 

owners? 

Response 

 As of the date of this filing Cellco received all but seven (7) certified mail receipts from 

the abutting property owners.  On April 25, 2023, supplemental notice letters were sent, via first-

class mail, to Christopher and Melinda Smith and Emilio Robles and Rene Aldo whose original 

notice letters were returned and marked “unclaimed”.   

In addition, supplemental notice letters were also sent to five (5) additional abutters 

(Regency Properties LLC, MNG Equities LLC, Three Eighty-Seven LLC, Wilton GSE LLC and 

Daniel Falta) on May 15, 2023.  Cellco has not received certified mail receipts or returned notice 

letters from these five (5) additional abutters. 

Question No. 4 

 Referencing Application pp. 21 & 22, how is the construction cost of the facility 

recovered?  

Response 

The costs associated with providing Cellco customers with the nation’s most reliable 

wireless service network, including the cost for development of network infrastructure, are paid 

for by the individuals, corporations and government entities that purchase Cellco’ s wireless 

service. 
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Question No. 5 

 Referencing Application p. 20, how many Town officials/area residents attended the 

November 2, 2022 public information meeting?  Aside from visual impacts, were any other 

concerns raised by residents and town officials? If so, how were these concerns addressed?   

Response 

 The Public Information Meeting on November 2, 2022 was attended by approximately 

fifteen (15) residents and four public officials. Most attended the meeting in-person while others 

attended via video conference.  Many, if not all of the “public” attendees explained that they live 

in the area to the northeast of the proposed tower site and had questions and concerns about the 

tower’s visual impact on their individual properties.  Meeting attendees also asked questions 

about alternative sites considered, asked if the proposed site be shifted as far to the south as 

possible along the east side of the bus parking lot and asked generally about the need for the 

Wilton South Facility. 

Question No. 6 

 Referencing p. 20 of the Application and Attachment 8, Visibility Analysis, provide the 

date and time of each crane test. 

Response 

 The crane tests assessing the visibility of the original and alternate tower sites was 

conducted on December 2, 2022. Property owners to the northeast, who provided Cellco with 

their contact information during the public information meeting, were notified of the crane test.  

Several of these homeowners asked APT to assess visual impacts of the two alternate tower sites 

from different locations on their parcels.  

The crane test of the original tower site was conducted between the hours of 
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approximately 9:00 AM to 12:15 PM. The crane test of the alternate tower site was conducted 

between the hours of approximately 1:00 PM to 4:00 PM. 

Site Search 

Question No. 7 

 Referencing Application pages 11 and 19, please submit a copy of the August 2021 Town 

of Wilton RFP.  

Response 

 A copy of the Town’s RFP and Cellco’s response to the Town’s RFP are included in 

Exhibit 2. 

Question No. 8 

 Are small cells a feasible alternative to a new tower?  Estimate the number of pole-

mounted small cells that would be required for reliable service within the proposed service area.  

Would certain frequencies be limited through the use of small cells?  What would be the cost of 

each small cell for both the use of existing utility poles and new poles specific for small cells. 

What type of equipment would be attached to each pole?    

Response 

It may be theoretically and technically possible to install a large number of small cells or 

Distributed Antenna System nodes in the area that could closely match the coverage footprint of 

the proposed Wilton South Facility (macro cell).  Such an approach, however, is not practically 

nor economically feasible and is not consistent with good RF Engineering practice.  Typically, 

small cell facilities or DAS nodes would utilize existing infrastructure (i.e. electric distribution 

poles) along public rights of way in areas where coverage and/or capacity problems exist.  These 

existing utility poles are often encumbered by other equipment (i.e. transformers, street lights and 
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risers) that will limit Cellco’s ability to use the pole.  Structural limitations of the existing poles 

could also limit Cellco’s ability to deploy all the equipment needed to provide service in all of its 

operating frequencies.  Providing some form of back-up power to small cells or DAS nodes is 

very difficult and, in many cases, impossible, making the service even more vulnerable to storms.  

In areas where this existing infrastructure is not available, for example, along private roads or on 

private and municipal properties, property rights would need to be acquired and new poles would 

need to be installed.  The actual number of small cell facilities that would be needed to provide a 

service comparable to that from the proposed Facility is not known but would be significant 

given the overall size of the area that Cellco is attempting to serve with the proposed facility.  

Individual small cell would be capable of providing service in some but not all of Cellco’s 

operating frequencies further limiting network capacity in the area around the Wilton South 

Facility.   

Site/Tower 

Question No. 9 

 What is the maximum wind speed tolerance for the antennas on the proposed tower? 

Response 

 The proposed JMA and Samsung antennas to be used on the Wilton South tower have a 

“rated wind survival speed” of 150 mph and 161 mph respectively.   

Question No. 10 

 Would the tower and foundation be designed to accommodate an increase in tower 

height? 

Response 

 The tower certainly could be designed to accommodate increased tower height.  However, 
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in the First Amendment to the Land Lease Agreement, included in Exhibit 1 of these responses, 

the height of the proposed monopine tower is limited to 120 feet (128 feet to the top of the faux 

tree branches) by agreement with the Town of Wilton.  Any effort to extend the tower beyond the 

currently proposed height would require the approval of the Town and the amendment of the 

Lease Agreement. 

Question No. 11 

 What is the structural design standard applicable to the proposed T-arm antenna mounts? 

Response 

 2021 International Building Code (IBC), with the 2022 Connecticut State Building Code 

amendments. 

 2021 International Mechanical Code, with the 2022 Connecticut State Building Code 

amendments.  

 ANSI/TIA-222-H "Structural Standard for Antenna Supporting Structures and Antennas 

and Small Wind Turbine Support Structures". 

Question No. 12 

 Would any blasting be required to develop the site? 

Response 

 It is unclear at this point if any blasting would be required to construct the Wilton South 

tower site.  If the Docket is approved by the Council a full Geotechnical Report will be 

completed to assess subsurface conditions and the need for blasting.  

Question No. 13 

 Provide the total area for the construction limits of disturbance. 
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Response 

 The total area within the limits of disturbance for the proposed facility will be 

approximately 14,450 square feet.  

Question No. 14 

 Pursuant to CGS §16-50p(a)(3)(G), identify the safety standards and/or codes by which 

equipment, machinery or technology that would be used or operated at the proposed facility.  

What structural design codes apply to the tower and antenna mounts?  

Response 

 2021 International Building Code (IBC), with the 2022 Connecticut State Building Code 

amendments. 

 National Electric Code (NFPA 70). 

 2021 International Mechanical Code, with the 2022 Connecticut State Building Code 

amendments. 

 2022 Connecticut State Fire Safety Code.  

 ANSI/TIA-222-H "Structural Standard for Antenna Supporting Structures and Antennas 

and Small Wind Turbine Support Structures". 

 Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA). 

Question No. 15 

 Referring to Application Attachment 12, the map legend indicates prime farmland soils 

are identified by a black “X.”  Are the prime farmland soils actually depicted by a white “X”? 

The map legend does not indicate how statewide important farmland soils are identified. Are the 

statewide important farmland soils depicted by an orange “O”?  Explain. 
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Response 

 The prime farmland soils are depicted by a black “X” with a light gray outline. The 

statewide important farmland soils are depicted by an orange “O”. It appears that during the 

reproduction of the graphic the quality of the legend was diminished. The prime farmland soils 

are primarily located on the far western portion of the Property to the west, southwest, north, and 

northeast of the school bus parking area. An additional area of prime farmland soils is located on 

the far eastern portion of the Property near Route 7. The statewide important farmland soils are 

located in the west/central portion of the Property, mostly north of School Road. No prime 

farmland or statewide important farmland soils are located within the Wilton South Facility 

compound. 

Question No. 16 

 Referring to Sheet C-1, Aerial Map Site Layout, there is a proposed underground 

electrical service connection northwest of the site and a possible alternate underground route 

southwest of the site depicted.  Has a final electrical service connection route been determined?  

Explain.  

Response 

 No.  The final electrical route must be approved by Eversource and will not be confirmed 

until after the Council approves the Application.   

Coverage/Capacity 

Question No. 17 

 Application pp. 6 and 8 and Attachment 6 indicate other frequencies will be installed in 

addition to the 700 MHz frequency, does the 700 MHz frequency act as the “base frequency” of 

the network where most of the wireless traffic occurs? How do the other frequencies interact in 
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Cellco’s wireless system? 

Response 

Cellco’s 700 MHz frequencies does act as a “base frequency” for its network throughout 

Connecticut and nationwide.  This frequency handles a large majority of Cellco’s wireless traffic.  

All of Cellco’s licensed frequencies (700 MHz, 850 MHz, 1900 MHz, 2100 MHz, 3550 MHz, 

5G) are used to transmit both voice and data services. Cellco customers transfer seamlessly 

between Cellco’s operating frequencies during handoff between cell sites. Handoff can also 

occur between frequencies at an individual cell site for load balancing purposes. Subject to 

availability at a particular cell site, frequencies can also be used together (a feature called “carrier 

aggregation”) making more of the existing bandwidth available to a particular user. 

Question No. 18 

 What is the signal strength for which Cellco designs its system? For in-vehicle coverage? 

For in-building coverage? 

Response 

Neg 85 dBm RSRP for in vehicle coverage. 

 Neg 95 dBm RSRP for in building coverage.  

Question No. 19 

 Can coverage objectives be met by installing antennas at a lower tower height?  Identify 

the lowest possible antenna height and describe how this height would affect coverage needs 

and/or capacity relief within the service area. 

Response 

 No.  Antennas at the 120-foot level is the minimum height needed by Cellco to meet its 

wireless service objectives in the area around the Wilton South Facility.  To minimize impacts 
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associate with the tower, particularly visual impacts, Cellco generally proposes the lowest 

antenna height necessary to satisfy its wireless service objectives from a particular site.  Installing 

antennas below the 120-foot centerline height, in this instance, will result in gaps in service 

opening along portions of Routes 33 and local roads in the area. 

Question No. 20 

 Does Cellco have any statistics on dropped calls and/or ineffective attempts in the vicinity 

of the proposed facility? If so, what do they indicate? Does Cellco have any other indicators of 

substandard service in this area? 

Response 

 Network statistics for Cellco’s surrounding sites (Wilton DB (Alpha Sector antennas) 700 

and 850 MHz, Weston (Gamma Sector antennas) 700 and 850 MHz and Wilton CT (Beta Sector 

antennas) 700 and 850 MHz) show higher than normal (greater than 1%) dropped calls and 

ineffective attempts in those sectors of the surrounding sites directed toward the Wilton South 

Facility.  Dropped calls and ineffective attempts are two important Key Performance Indicators 

that Cellco uses to assess system performance and identify capacity problems in its network. 

Perhaps the clearest indicator of substandard service continues to be the information 

contained in Cellco’s “existing” coverage plots, included in Attachment 6 of the Application. As 

mentioned in previous proceedings, Cellco’s coverage modeling software is regularly updated by 

actual network drive data.  The drive data confirms the accuracy of the computer-generated 

coverage data for the existing sites in a particular area, in this case, confirming that coverage 

along significant portions of Routes 106 and 33 in Wilton is unreliable and, in some areas 

nonexistent. 
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Question No. 21 

 Application p. 8 provides the overall coverage footprint for different frequencies that 

would operate at the site.  Does this data include areas that are covered by other adjacent Cellco 

sites and would overlap with coverage from the proposed site?  If yes, what is the coverage 

footprint of new, reliable service from the proposed site? 

Response 

 No.  The table provided on page 8 of the Application shows coverage along area 

roadways and the overall coverage footprint, by frequency, for the Wilton South Facility only.  

The coverage footprint for the Wilton South Facility will overlap, to some extent, with the 

adjacent sites including Wilton CT to the northeast, Weston CT to the east, Wilton DB CT to the 

south and, to a lesser extent, Silver Hill CT to the southwest.   

Question No. 22 

 In addition to coverage, would the proposed site also provide capacity relief to adjacent 

Cellco sites that are at or near exhaustion?   If yes, provide information regarding these sites 

(location, sector, and frequency). 

Response 

 Yes.  The proposed Wilton South Facility will provide capacity relief to the Wilton West 

CT (Gamma Sector) antennas; the Wilton CT (Gamma Sector) antennas and the Wilton DB CT 

(Alpha Sector) antennas, in 700 MHz and 850 MHz, all of which are currently operating in 

“exhaust”. 

Question No. 23 

 Would the proposed site provide adequate service to the coverage area for other 

frequencies that Cellco would deploy? 
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Response 

 Yes.  The coverage footprint for Cellco’s 850 MHz frequencies is similar to its coverage 

footprint at 700 MHz and would provide adequate service to the coverage area.  The coverage 

footprint for Cellco’s proposed 1900 MHz, 2100 MHz, 3550 MHz and 5G frequencies is 

generally smaller and is located within the limits of the larger, (700 MHz and 850 MHz) “base 

frequency” coverage footprint. 

Question No. 24 

 Referring to Application p. 12 has the host municipality or local emergency service 

providers expressed an interest in co-locating emergency services antennas?  

Response 

 Neither the Town nor any local emergency service entities have any current plans to share 

the proposed tower. The Town reports that it is in the process of updating its emergency service 

communications system and would expect to add equipment to the proposed tower at some point 

in the future. 

Backup Power 

Question No. 25 

 Referring to Sheet C-4 and Application page 7, the propane tank is described as a 1,000-

gallon propane tank and a 500-gallon propane tank, respectively. Confirm the size of the 

proposed propane tank. 

Response 

 Cellco intends to install a 1,000-gallon liquid propane (LP) storage tank at this site. 

Question No. 26 

 What would be the run time for Cellco’s propane generator before it would need to be 
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refueled, assuming it is running at full load under normal conditions? 

Response 

Cellco intends to install a 50-kW propane-fueled generator at the proposed tower site.  

Under normal loading conditions (50% generator capacity), the proposed 50-kW generator could 

operate for approximately 168 hours (6.8 days) before refueling would be necessary.   

Question No. 27 

 Referring to Application p. 10, for how long would the proposed back up battery system 

provide power to Cellco’s equipment if the backup generator failed to start?  

Response 

 The backup battery system is designed to keep the cell site operating for up to eight (8) 

hours. 

Question No. 28 

 Could the proposed generator be shared by other carriers that may locate at the proposed 

facility? What effect would a shared generator have on the run time of the generator if at full 

load? 

Response 

 No, the proposed 50 kW generator has been sized to provide backup power to Verizon’s 

equipment only.  It is possible that a larger generator (100+ kW), could be shared by multiple 

carriers at the proposed facility.  A larger generator may also require the installation of a larger 

propane fuel tank to maintain comparable run times. Aside from these technical capabilities, 

Cellco’s strong preference is to own, control and maintain its own cell site backup power supply 

at its cell sites and not share its generators with other wireless carriers. 
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Public Safety 

Question No. 29 

 What measures are proposed for the site to ensure security and deter vandalism? 

(Including alarms, gates, locks, anti-climb fence design, etc.)  

Response 

The wireless facility compound will be surrounded by an eight (8) foot tall chain link 

security fence and gate.  The gate will be locked with access limited to the wireless carriers 

sharing the facility.  Cellco’s wireless equipment will maintain separate silent intrusion alarms 

which are monitored remotely.  Climbing pegs on the lower portion of the tree tower will also be 

removed to deter climbing of the tower. 

Question No. 30 

 Would the proposed facility support text-to-911 service? Is additional equipment required 

for this purpose? 

Response 

 Yes, text-to-911service will be available at the proposed facility.  No additional 

equipment is required to provide this service. 

Question No. 31 

 Would Cellco’s installation comply with the intent of the Warning, Alert and Response 

Network Act of 2006?  

Response 

 Yes. 

Question No. 32 

 Is the proposed facility located within a Department of Energy and Environmental 
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Protection designated Aquifer Protection Area or within a public water supply watershed area? 

Response 

 No. The proposed Wilton South Facility is not located within a Department of Energy and 

Environmental Protection designated Aquifer Protection Area (APA) nor is it located within a 

proposed public water supply watershed (PWSW). The area around the Property is serviced by 

public water from the Aquarion Water Company. The nearest APA is the Coleytown APA (ID 

CT0150011) associated within the Aquarion Water Company of Connecticut – Main System 

located approximately 2.9 miles southeast of the proposed Wilton South Facility. The nearest 

PWSW is the Norwalk Second Taxing District (ID CT1030021) located approximately 0.55 mile 

west of the Wilton South Facility. Therefore, the proposed facility would not have any impact to 

public water supply resources. 

Question No. 33 

 Besides the backup power source, what other facility equipment generates noise?  Would 

the noise from this equipment (non-backup power sources) comply with Department of Energy 

and Environmental Protection (DEEP) noise control standards at the property boundaries? 

Response 

 Cellco’s radio equipment cabinet, with its door-mounted air conditioning cooling fans 

specifies maximum noise levels of <60 dBA at a distance of five (5) feet from the CommScope 

cabinets.  The cabinets will be located more than 150 feet from the nearest property boundary and 

will comply with DEEP’s standards at the property boundaries. 

Question No. 34 

 Is lighting required at the facility? If so, for what purpose and what type would be 

installed? 
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Response 

 No FAA marking, or lighting of the tower is required. Cellco will install timer-controlled 

LED lights above the equipment cabinets for use when and if cell site technicians need to be on 

site at night.   

Environmental 

Question No. 35 

 Referencing Sheet C-2 of Attachment 1, provide the distance of Wetland 1 and Wetland 2 

from the construction limits of disturbance. 

Response 

The proposed Wilton South Facility’s construction limit of disturbance closest to wetland 

resources would be approximately 30 feet from Wetland 1 (associated with underground 

utilities), approximately 96 feet from Wetland 2 (associated with southeast side of compound; the 

proposed compound fence is approximately 105 feet from Wetland 2), approximately 115 feet 

from Wetland 2 (associated with two new bus parking spaces), and approximately 112 from 

Wetland 3 (associated with two new bus parking spaces). 

Question No. 36 

 Referencing Application p. 16 and Attachment 10, p. 2 of the Wetland Delineation Form, 

has Cellco conducted site surveys to determine the presence or absence of vernal pool species or 

will Cellco presume vernal pool species are present and develop a protection plan?  Explain. 

Response 

 Yes. A vernal pool survey was performed and an assessment of the proposed impact on 

vernal pool and wetland resources in the area, has been prepared.  The proposed Wilton South 

Facility will not result in a likely adverse impact to either vernal pool or wetland resources if 
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Cellco implements a resource protection program during construction.  A Wetland and Vernal 

Pool Assessment, dated April 28, 2023, is included in Exhibit 3. 

Question No. 37 

 Referencing Application p. 19, it states the facility would be located outside the “1000 

year flood zone.” Should this be the 100-year flood zone? 

Response 

 Yes. 

Question No. 38 

 Referencing Application Attachment 8, Visibility Analysis, estimate the number of 

residences that would have seasonal and/or year-round views within 0.5 miles of the proposed 

facility. 

Response 

 Visibility of the proposed Wilton South Facility tower is predicted to occur from 26 

residences within 0.5 mile of the site. There are no residential properties that are expected to 

have only year-round views; six (6) residential properties may have a mix of both year-round and 

seasonal visibility and 20 residential properties are estimated to have some level of seasonal 

visibility. 

Question No. 39 

 Application Sheet C-4 states, “Tower Type Shown Requested by Town.”  

a. Describe the color and texture of the monopole.  

b. How far off the monopole would the antennas extend?  

c. How would the proposed antennas be screened? (i.e. socks or length of the 

branches?) 
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d. Would the monopine branches be thick enough and long enough to conceal 

Cellco’s antennas and the antennas of other co-locators?  

e. Does Cellco have a vendor for tree tower designs?  

f. Provide a photograph representative of the proposed facility design, including a 

description of features and identification of the tower manufacturer. 

Response 

 If a “monopine” type tower is approved by the Council, the pole shaft would be painted a 

brown/gray color with matte finish.  Faux branches the monopine structure would extend 

approximately six (6) from the pole shaft on the upper portions of the tower tapering to twelve 

(12) feet from the pole shaft on the lower portion of the tower, and generally extending below the 

surrounding tree height.  The proposed antennas would extend approximately 4 to 5 feet off the 

face of the pole shaft and would be concealed by the upper branches on the monopine.  The same 

would be expected of future carriers sharing the monopine.  If necessary antennas can also be 

equipped with antenna “socks” is additional screening is required.  Cellco’s antennas and 

accessory equipment (RRHs, OVPs, t-arms, antenna mounts etc.) will also be painted to match 

the pole shaft.   

Cellco uses several different vendors for monopine tower fabrication and would put the 

project out to bid following Council approval of the docket.  The two photographs included in 

Exhibit 4 are of the recently constructed monopine towers at 183 Soundview Lane in New 

Canaan (Docket No. 487) and 185 Academy Road in Cheshire (Docket No. 498). The Soundview 

Lane tree tower extends to a height of approximately 90 feet above grade (to the top of the faux 

branches).  The Academy Road tree tower extends to a height of approximately 99 feet above 

grade (to the top of the faux branches). 



 

 

-19- 
 

Question No. 40 

 What is the height range of the surrounding tree canopy? 

Response 

 The height range of the surrounding tree canopy is between approximately 60 feet and 

105 feet.  The average canopy height, within 200 feet of the proposed Wilton South Facility 

being approximately 78 feet. These estimates are based on the State of Connecticut 2016 LiDAR 

data. 

Question No. 41 

 Submit photographic site documentation with notations linked to the site plans or a 

detailed aerial image that identifies locations of site-specific and representative site features.  The 

submission should include photographs of the site from public road(s) or publicly accessible 

area(s) as well as Site-specific locations depicting site features including, but not necessarily 

limited to, the following locations as applicable: 

For each photo, please indicate the photo viewpoint direction and stake or flag the 

locations of site-specific and representative site features.  Site-specific and representative site 

features include, but are not limited to, as applicable: 

a. wetlands, watercourses and vernal pools; 
b. forest/forest edge areas; 
c. agricultural soil areas; 
d. sloping terrain; 
e. proposed stormwater control features; 
f. nearest residences; 
g. Site access and interior access road(s); 
h. tower location/compound; 
i. clearing limits/property lines; 
j. mitigation areas; and 
k. any other noteworthy features relative to the Project. What is the height range of 

the surrounding tree canopy? 
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A photolog graphic must accompany the submission, using a site plan or a detailed aerial 

image, depicting each numbered photograph for reference. For each photo, indicate the photo 

location number and viewpoint direction, and clearly identify the locations of site specific and 

representative site features shown (e.g., physical staking/flagging or other means of marking the 

subject area). 

Response 

 See Remote Field Review included in Exhibit 5. 
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	Response
	No.  The final electrical route must be approved by Eversource and will not be confirmed until after the Council approves the Application.
	Application pp. 6 and 8 and Attachment 6 indicate other frequencies will be installed in addition to the 700 MHz frequency, does the 700 MHz frequency act as the “base frequency” of the network where most of the wireless traffic occurs? How do the ot...
	Response
	What is the signal strength for which Cellco designs its system? For in-vehicle coverage? For in-building coverage?
	Response
	Neg 85 dBm RSRP for in vehicle coverage.
	Neg 95 dBm RSRP for in building coverage.
	Can coverage objectives be met by installing antennas at a lower tower height?  Identify the lowest possible antenna height and describe how this height would affect coverage needs and/or capacity relief within the service area.
	Response
	No.  Antennas at the 120-foot level is the minimum height needed by Cellco to meet its wireless service objectives in the area around the Wilton South Facility.  To minimize impacts associate with the tower, particularly visual impacts, Cellco genera...
	Does Cellco have any statistics on dropped calls and/or ineffective attempts in the vicinity of the proposed facility? If so, what do they indicate? Does Cellco have any other indicators of substandard service in this area?
	Response
	Network statistics for Cellco’s surrounding sites (Wilton DB (Alpha Sector antennas) 700 and 850 MHz, Weston (Gamma Sector antennas) 700 and 850 MHz and Wilton CT (Beta Sector antennas) 700 and 850 MHz) show higher than normal (greater than 1%) dropp...
	Perhaps the clearest indicator of substandard service continues to be the information contained in Cellco’s “existing” coverage plots, included in Attachment 6 of the Application. As mentioned in previous proceedings, Cellco’s coverage modeling softwa...
	Application p. 8 provides the overall coverage footprint for different frequencies that would operate at the site.  Does this data include areas that are covered by other adjacent Cellco sites and would overlap with coverage from the proposed site?  ...
	Response
	No.  The table provided on page 8 of the Application shows coverage along area roadways and the overall coverage footprint, by frequency, for the Wilton South Facility only.  The coverage footprint for the Wilton South Facility will overlap, to some ...
	In addition to coverage, would the proposed site also provide capacity relief to adjacent Cellco sites that are at or near exhaustion?   If yes, provide information regarding these sites (location, sector, and frequency).
	Response
	Yes.  The proposed Wilton South Facility will provide capacity relief to the Wilton West CT (Gamma Sector) antennas; the Wilton CT (Gamma Sector) antennas and the Wilton DB CT (Alpha Sector) antennas, in 700 MHz and 850 MHz, all of which are currentl...
	Question No. 23
	Would the proposed site provide adequate service to the coverage area for other frequencies that Cellco would deploy?
	Response
	Yes.  The coverage footprint for Cellco’s 850 MHz frequencies is similar to its coverage footprint at 700 MHz and would provide adequate service to the coverage area.  The coverage footprint for Cellco’s proposed 1900 MHz, 2100 MHz, 3550 MHz and 5G f...
	Referring to Application p. 12 has the host municipality or local emergency service providers expressed an interest in co-locating emergency services antennas?
	Response
	Neither the Town nor any local emergency service entities have any current plans to share the proposed tower. The Town reports that it is in the process of updating its emergency service communications system and would expect to add equipment to the ...
	Referring to Sheet C-4 and Application page 7, the propane tank is described as a 1,000-gallon propane tank and a 500-gallon propane tank, respectively. Confirm the size of the proposed propane tank.
	Response
	Cellco intends to install a 1,000-gallon liquid propane (LP) storage tank at this site.
	What would be the run time for Cellco’s propane generator before it would need to be refueled, assuming it is running at full load under normal conditions?
	Response
	Referring to Application p. 10, for how long would the proposed back up battery system provide power to Cellco’s equipment if the backup generator failed to start?
	Response
	Could the proposed generator be shared by other carriers that may locate at the proposed facility? What effect would a shared generator have on the run time of the generator if at full load?
	Response
	No, the proposed 50 kW generator has been sized to provide backup power to Verizon’s equipment only.  It is possible that a larger generator (100+ kW), could be shared by multiple carriers at the proposed facility.  A larger generator may also requir...
	What measures are proposed for the site to ensure security and deter vandalism? (Including alarms, gates, locks, anti-climb fence design, etc.)
	Response
	Response
	Yes, text-to-911service will be available at the proposed facility.  No additional equipment is required to provide this service.
	Would Cellco’s installation comply with the intent of the Warning, Alert and Response Network Act of 2006?
	Response
	Is the proposed facility located within a Department of Energy and Environmental Protection designated Aquifer Protection Area or within a public water supply watershed area?
	Response
	Response
	Cellco’s radio equipment cabinet, with its door-mounted air conditioning cooling fans specifies maximum noise levels of <60 dBA at a distance of five (5) feet from the CommScope cabinets.  The cabinets will be located more than 150 feet from the near...
	Is lighting required at the facility? If so, for what purpose and what type would be installed?
	Response
	No FAA marking, or lighting of the tower is required. Cellco will install timer-controlled LED lights above the equipment cabinets for use when and if cell site technicians need to be on site at night.
	Referencing Sheet C-2 of Attachment 1, provide the distance of Wetland 1 and Wetland 2 from the construction limits of disturbance.
	Response
	Response
	Referencing Application p. 19, it states the facility would be located outside the “1000 year flood zone.” Should this be the 100-year flood zone?
	Response
	Referencing Application Attachment 8, Visibility Analysis, estimate the number of residences that would have seasonal and/or year-round views within 0.5 miles of the proposed facility.
	Response
	Response
	If a “monopine” type tower is approved by the Council, the pole shaft would be painted a brown/gray color with matte finish.  Faux branches the monopine structure would extend approximately six (6) from the pole shaft on the upper portions of the tow...
	Cellco uses several different vendors for monopine tower fabrication and would put the project out to bid following Council approval of the docket.  The two photographs included in Exhibit 4 are of the recently constructed monopine towers at 183 Sound...
	What is the height range of the surrounding tree canopy?
	Response
	The height range of the surrounding tree canopy is between approximately 60 feet and 105 feet.  The average canopy height, within 200 feet of the proposed Wilton South Facility being approximately 78 feet. These estimates are based on the State of Co...
	Submit photographic site documentation with notations linked to the site plans or a detailed aerial image that identifies locations of site-specific and representative site features.  The submission should include photographs of the site from public ...
	For each photo, please indicate the photo viewpoint direction and stake or flag the locations of site-specific and representative site features.  Site-specific and representative site features include, but are not limited to, as applicable:
	a. wetlands, watercourses and vernal pools;
	b. forest/forest edge areas;
	c. agricultural soil areas;
	d. sloping terrain;
	e. proposed stormwater control features;
	f. nearest residences;
	g. Site access and interior access road(s);
	h. tower location/compound;
	i. clearing limits/property lines;
	j. mitigation areas; and
	k. any other noteworthy features relative to the Project. What is the height range of the surrounding tree canopy?
	A photolog graphic must accompany the submission, using a site plan or a detailed aerial image, depicting each numbered photograph for reference. For each photo, indicate the photo location number and viewpoint direction, and clearly identify the loca...
	Response
	See Remote Field Review included in Exhibit 5.


